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.• 1 o APPEL.LATE DECISIONS ·- WHITLEY v o KENILWORTH. 

WALTER ANDREW )IHITLEY,. trading ) 
·. as 'MAPLE .INN, . 

Appellant, 
:~vs-

. BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGH OF KENIL~ORTH, 

Re~pondente 

) 

. ) 
' -) 

) 

-----------~------~-~-~----------

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS .AND ORDER 

Joseph Butt, Esq., At.torney for Appellant. 
Earl Poll~ck, -Esq., Attorney·for Respondent~ 

··BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

:The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an· appeal from the action.of re:spondent 
whereby on July 24, 1957 it suspended appellant's license 
for a period of 45 days comme.ncing Augus~ l; 1957 after . 
finding h:1m guil~y of the following charges: . · 

11. On .Ba turday, July · 13th, :l-9.5 7 and Sunday 1 
July 14th·~ 1957, you did ,allow,,· perrhit and suffer in 
and upon your licensed premise.~ the; use of foul,· . 
filthy and o.bscenec language and ·conduct, and a brawl,- . 

. : act ofi violence,, dist~rbance .and :unnecessary noise, ·. 
all in violation of Rule 4 of State ·R~,gulation No_. 20 
of the Div~s1on of Alcoholic Bever~ge! control. 

e2'.:: On Saturday, July 13th, 1957 .and S~day, 
July l:4th·;, 1957, you did allow, ·permit and suffer in· · 
and upon your licensed pre·mises a distur.bance, ~a brawl, 
·unnecessary noise, and the use. 'Of vile language 1 all 
in violation of Sect.ion 9 of Ordinance No. ·154 of th~ 

_Borough of Kenilworth. 

. '3. o'n ,Saturday, July 13th, 1957 and Sunday,· 
.. July 14th, 1957, you did all<;>W 1 permit and .suffer in·~. 

·and upon your licensed premi~es boisterous persons,, 
persons actually and apparently intoxicated and per­
sons of.ill repute, all in violation of Section 8 of 

·Ordinance"Noo 154, of the. Borough~of Kenilwortho 

14. On Saturday, July 13th, .1957 and Sunday, 
July 14th, 1957, you did allow.and permit a licensed· 
place of business to be conducted in such': a manner'.'aa 
to become a public nuisance, all in vfolation of Rule 
·5 of St.ate Regulation No. 20.· · · · 

15. Between the 15th day of ·April, 1956 and the· 
·14th day of July, 1957,, you did continue to allow, per­
mit and suffer in and upon yo·ur licensed premises 1 brawls·,, 
acts of v~olence, disturbances and. unnecessary" no.,1se and 
did allow: or permit the licensed place of busines·s to· be 
continuously· conducted 1n such a manner as to become ·a 
public nuisance, all in violation of Rule 5 of s~id 

.·_.s Regulation Noe 20. 
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16. .Between the 15th .day of Apri·l:,. 1956. and. the ··., , · 
14th d,ay of. July,, .1957, you did mainta-in a·. place- of; 
·bus.1ne

1·as· wh:Lch was opened and· frequented. by· pers·ons· 
who conducted themselves there as. to vio·lat'e·· law and~.:,:.·~--·_ 
good orde·r, thereby' maintaining a disorderly house .. and:::>·:: 
there·by maintaining a public nuisance. '· 

·, "Appella~1;; in his petttion of appeal a:l1eges: that) 
respondent's action was erroneous f.br the fol.lowing_:· reas.ons :. 

' . 

·•a. There wa·s no competent evidence before·· the:· 
Boroug~· Council to' justify a. finding support·ing:: . 

. ~~y·of· the six charges .• · 

"· · •b· •. · There was no evidence and no proof that· any.thing 
of an. illega_;i. nature occurred in and. upon the 
licensed premises~ · 

'c. The Borough Council violated_. rules of; evidence. by. 
admitting stat·ements of third persons, .. which were·." 
incompetent. as being in ·viola-tion- o.f the hea~say'" 
rule~ · 

'd. All o·f the evidence, even though incompetent a 
showed .. th~t· the· alleged· dist·urbance·s occurred· 
outside of the licensed premises.in a vacant 
lot which was neither owned, leased or ·under·· 
the control of· the licensee.·~ .1 

.:· "Re-spondent· in its answer contends in eff·ect .. that::. 
ita action wa~based upon ~·consideration of acspec1fib ' 
incident. orig:'-nat·ing in appellant's licensed· premises on 
Saturday,. July: 13., 1957-~· and terminating·_ outside_. thereof:· on · 
S\lnday_., , July· 14, 1957, and upon a cons id:e-rat-lon . of. ~·ome · 
seventeen- complaints· respecting appellant •s· premises received 
and investigateO._ by_. the· Borough Police Depar.tment from.April· 
15·, , 1956 to ·July Ht:, 1957 Cl · • . 

"tJpon the· f·iling of the ·appeal·,. the Director· entered· 
an order·on·July29, 1957 staying respondent's· action pending: 
entry· of a. further·· order herein, purs:uant· to R. s. 33 :l-:-31<». 

"The appeal was heard de hovo pl.lrsuant to Rule·-.6.- o.f· 
State·-Regulation No. 15. ---.-

. "Althougl;l the transcript of the proceeding herein is 
vo·lumino'us ( 439 pages), the evidence. adduced- in support of· 
Charges. l,· .·2.:, 3 and ·4 is mainly concerned with the· ~-1lege'd 
brawli< It· appears from the testimony .that,.·among. the patrons' 
who were·-~in appellant •s licensed premises on Saturday night·, 
July 13·;, 1957, were a male named William F'udge, his girl· 
friend~: two· other females and their mal.e companions , .. named .. 
John Odums and Alexander· Sampson; that· Sampson 'made 'some .. remark" 
respecting ·the actions of Fudg~_ and his·: girl friend who.· were: 
kiss in~ each other;: that Ji ~here.after_ , Fudge, slapped or: sho. _ved 
Odums (Why he did it is not indicat.ed); .and that the~ licensee·. 
immediately· gra:bbed Odums and escorted.him outside the prem­
ises where ··he was Joined by· his companions, all. of whom 
motored to a nearby·· city. It appears further that Odums and 
some. of his companions returned to the vicinity. of appellant· 1s 
tavern at about .. 2.:00 a .m, and parked the.ir car ih a vacant, lot 
adjacent thereto but in no way controlled by the· licensee and· 
that-· as the licensee, who had c:losed his premises,- was 
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proceeding· with Fudge to ·their respective cars·, 'two shots 
were fired by a person coming .. ' from the direction of Odums 1 

car, one of. which s.truck Fudge who was taken to a hospital. 
When the police arrived none· qf the parties.involved in the 
shooting was ,·,present. The 1icfensee testified that he told 
the police· about the shooting!'~but that he didn't know· the 
person who did it. · · · · 

"Considering the afor~said testimony, I find that 
the prompt· action of. the licensee effectively averted an·· 
imminent brawl' ·in and upon th~ licensed premises and that 
there is no evidence ·to susta1n respondent's allegation that 

··.the, ensuing act o.f' violence, Vjhich concededly occurred· out­
side appellant's. tavern some h.ours later, originated in.and,, 
upon the licensed premises. ~find further that there is 
not· one scintilla of eviO.ence.fto support a finding of guilt 
as to the other. alleged infractions set forth in Charges 1, 
2,. 3 and 4, and I con.elude.· th~t those charges, in their , . 
entirety, should be dismissed~ ·woodland Rod and Gun Club v. 
Belleville, Bulletin 569, It~m 3; Zicherman v. Newark, Bulle­
tin 613, Item 5; F'uer v. Newarik, Bµlletin 1073, Item 3; 
Ferdinand ·V. Newark, Bulletin ·.~1084, Item 3 o 

. . n 

. "The evide~ce producecl by respondent in support· of . 
Charges 5 and 6.is that five ij~rsons made a total ·of four~een 
calls to· the Borough Police complaining about -excessive noise 
emanating from a juke box in 4ppellant•s' premises and about 
the.parking of cars·in the ar~a thereto. Other calls were 
received by ·the police respec~~in_g allege_d fights in the .. 

·11censed· premises. _It appears from.the police reports intro­
duced in evidence that the licHmsee was.cooperative with the 
police in subduing the noise ~pd that, -in but one instance, 

-the licensee was asked by the .'police to warn his .Patrons abo~t · 
the illegal parking of their Q{irs. With respect 1:to the al:leged 
figh_ts., disciplinary proceeditjgs were instituted 'by respondent 

·.and., .iafter he.arings thereon, tjf,ie charges were dismisse~ o 
' . ~ . . 

"Whil~ the aforesaid evidence presented in support· of · , 
Charges 5 find· 6 and that presept_ed in support of Charges 11 2,, 
3 and 4 might well be material~ if this were a case involving 
the question of whether or not; the license should be renewed,, 
it is too v·ague and uncertain ·to sustain charges that the 
licensed place ·or business wasJconducted in such a manner.as .. 
to become a nuisance. I find: that the evidence fails to sup- -

··port Charges 5 and 6 and I con~lude that .those charges should 
also be dismissed •... Black v. Camden, Bulletin 1135, Item 3. 

· nHaving reached the ar~resaid conclusions, it ·1s deemed 
unnecessary to consider the o.t:pe·r reasons advanced by appellant 
in support of his plea for reversal. I recommend, therefore, ·: 

.that an order· be entered reverping respondent's action." . 

. Pursuant to Rule 14 of·'. State Regulation· No$ 15, written . 
exceptions to.the Hearer's RepP.rt and written argument in support 

'thereof were filed' with me by respondent's attorney as was.an 
answering argument by appellan1? 1s attorney ·and, thereafter, I 

. dec_ided to. hear oral argument.;,, · 

. Having carefully con.si4ered the entire record herein, 
. including the ·transcript. ·of te~'timony, the He!arer 1 s Report, the 
exceptions taken theret9 and tn.e written and. oral arguments of 
the attorn~ya :ror·the r~specti~e parties,her~in, I concur in 
the Hea.rer•s findings and.conclusions and adopt· his reoommenda-· 
tion. · · ·: .:: : .. .· .·. 

Accordingly, it is 1 on. this 24th day of April, l.958, 

ORDERED that the action'· of respondent be and. the. same '·is 
hereby reverseao 

,-, .. ' -. 
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~2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - WHITLEY. ·v:. KENILWORTH. 
/ 

WALTER ANDREW ,wHITLEY I 
trading as'MA~LE INN, 

) ; 

) 
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I 

/-;vs-
.; 

··Appellant, 
) ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
.BOROUGH .. COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGH OF .KENILWORTH,_ 

'l 
). 

· .. . Respondent.<i. · 
.~------~~~----~------------~--) . 
Joseph Butt"· Esq.,, Attorney for Appellant~. 
Ear·1 Pollack,_. Esq«., Attorn.ey -.f.or Respondente 

BY THE''DIRECTO~.: 

·The Hearer has filed "the fo:tlowing."Report herein: 

"This is an appealfrom tbe action of respondent 
whereby on March 19,, 1957, it s~pended.appellant 1 s license 
for a period of five days after finding him guilty on a 
charge alleging that· on Sat¢1day,, .October 13, and Sunday,, . 
October: 14~ 1956., he lmowingly. em1Yloyed ·on his· licensed prem­
is.es a non-resident of New Jersey· who had·. not obtained a· 

·requisite employment permit from·the.Direc'tor of the Division 
·of Alcoholic Beverage Contro1, in v.iolat.ion of Rule 14 ·or State 
Regulation- Noe 13·.· , . . . . ' 

·"upon the filing ()f.- the: ~ppeal, an order w~s entered 
on April. 19, 1957 staying the effect bf re.spondent '"s order 
unt~l 'the: entry ,of a further· order· herein •. · 

. "Appellant contends·, in s·ubstance:, that. the action of 
respondent was erroneous and ·should. be .r·eversed in t.hat there· 
was no compet.~nt evidence bef~re it ·to justify .it·s findingo 

"The ·appeal was h·eard de'· novo pursuant .to Rule 6 .of 
State Regulation No~ 150 - .. - -

. . 

"At the close of re.sp:ondent 11 s case; appe llaht vs 
attorney moved .. to di~mis·s the····charge herein and thereafter 
r~sted his case withou.t cal:_ling· any w:ttnesses. 

"Testimony of respondent's witnesses$ Joseph Elias . 
.and. PhiliP,J.e McGevna, the Borough Clerk; shows that. appel­
lant •s brother-in-law was emplo·ye'd· as a .·bartender on appel­
lant Is licensed premises on October 13',: .r956, at which tinie 
he was a ·re.sident of the· State of :New York, and that: he had 
not obtained· a requisite errip.loymertt permit from_ the Director 
of th~ Divislon of Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 

"Appellant's attorney contends that the wor<tI wimow-
1ngly1. which.£tppeare.d in Rule 4 of 0 St~te Regulation Noo 13 at 
the time 6f the alleged violation and Which -was deleted from 
the rules .effective January 1, ·1957',. is a crucial word 
requiring proof by respondent of appellant's 1mowledge.of the 
violation. charged. Under the_admittedfacts such contention 
hardly deserves serious consideratiorl'. Appellant ·was well­
acquainted with his employee/ Imew ·he was. a n·on-resident, and 
if he didn •t 1mow that a permit was required for. such. employee JI 

he failed in his duty·as a licensee to fami1iar1ze himself 
with the rules and regulations pertaining to his licensed busi­
ness and is a9counta.ble for th~s omissiono 
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/ "Oo.ns~dering all the facts and circumstances herein, 
I conclude th-&t respondent.·has made out a I?Fima·facie.case. 
and I recommend that the motion for dismissal of the charge 
be d~nied and that an order be· entered aff:l.rming resp:ondent •s 

11 action and reimpos.ing the five-day suspension of the license. 

, :·/written exceptions to the.Hearer's· Report and written 
argumen't in _support thereo-f were f 1led with ·me by appellant's · 
~ttorney·as·were-Janswer~ng arguments by respondent's attorney, 
purs:uant· ·to ":Rule· 14 of '._State Regulation· No. ~5. 

. ' . 

. . - . , : Having carefully considered the transcript ·_of the _ . 
. te_.atirnony .,--.>.-the- .Hearer's Report, the exceptions and .. arguments .- :. 
with.resp.act thereto, I concur in the Hearer's findings and 
conclusions·and-.adopt his recommendation~ 

Accord~ngly, ~t is, on this 24th day, of April, 1958 1 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same 
is hereby affirmed and that the appeal herein be and the same -
is hereby.di~missed; and· it is f~rther 

·ORDERED that the five-day suspension imposed by 
.··:respondent ~nd s~ayed during the pendency of these· proceedings : . 
'be and the same is hereby restored and ·reimposed against app·e·l~ · 
lant's license for premises at 17th Street and Monroe Avenue, 
Kenilworth, to commence at 2:00 a.m. May 5, 1958 and toter­
minate at 2:00 a.mo May 10, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director • 

. .... <·.'<~·-3'·: .. D!SCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER 'IN APPLICATION RE .. _ 
·SHARING .OF PROFITS ~ FRONT -:- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 'DAYS~. 

' - ' ' ' . ' ) ,'_ ,'' 

",_ ... DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EMPWYMENT PERMIT - FALSE ANSWER-.'·"· . 
. - ._.AS TO INTEREST' IN LICENSE. - PERMITTEE FOUND .GUILTY OF CHARGE~:·:·; 

' . . . . ,. . ~ . 
' - ' 

In' the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

WALTER ANDREW WHITLEY . 
) 

• t/a MAPLE :INN .. : " ) 
-17th Street·and Monroe ·Avenue 

· :· Kenilworth,·. }'l. J., . ::f)· 
-: :;_Holder. of .. Plen~ry '.Reta.il Consump- ··. -

.. -'tion License C-5 (for the 1956-57 ;:,.' · .· ) 
and 1957-58 licensing years) issued 
.bY the Kenilworth Borough Council. -~" ) 

: !~~~~;-;;~;·;-6.~-~1;~I~i~~;;-:~--~-----.---> 
·. Proce~.dinga ag~inst · · · · y 
. -... OLIVER SIMMONS · · . 
· ".'.: 162 West 1.44th Stre·et ·:) 

New York, New York, 
. Holder .of Empioyment P:ermit Noe 3980 . . ) 

(for the 1956-5.7 licensing year) issued ) 
.bY the. Direc·to~: of the Division of . 
Alcoholic .Bevera~ge -pont~ol. · · ) 

.CONCLUSIONS 
._.-AND·.:_ ,.'. 
' ; . ORDER;~;: 

. ..• .~' .~ .. - ._ ~ 

. ,· 

.j~;;ph-Butt;-E;q:;-Att6;;;9y-r;;-wait;;-A~rew -Whitley. arici.·· ·. 
· · · ,. 011v.er Simmons~ I · · · · 

Williain·F\9-Wood, Esq., appearing for ·the Division of Alcoholic ····.: 
· Beve:rage Control.. · · ·, -; _ · 

·BY THE· DIRECTOR : · - ·--". 
..... ·:- . . -

'The Re~~er has filed the following ,_Report herein: 
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""· . ·' · · · · -... , . llThe: deferlaan·t.:-11~--~n~·ee ·:. pleade·d not: .. gui1t·y '·to cha~gea 
ai.:i~ging that· (l} .he .fals:ely. denied in his license ap·plfC:a~: _.· 

· ~: 1t:~on, -upon wh:1.ch'-he ·"obtained ~ls then current· plenarty rEftall ·; . 
. co~suinption lTcehs·e'·, . that anyone ·o,ther. than. himself. was .:1fite;r- · ·. 
es_t.ed ~n the -.lice:r;i-s:e .. and· the·:· business cortd~cted ther~e1unde.:rt~. :,::: _:. 
Wne·reaa Oliver Simmons had such an. interest :tn that· pe wa:t:L·" - : 

. oo-owne·r-.·wfth him·. of the licensed; busines~,,- ~n vi·~la~ion~.ot·:::· 
· R·_~'·.'. ~' •. ,:.3·3-.:1.~~5 .. ,i . .and.~ that «(2) he. falsely denied .. in s:uch. lie;lena·e 
~p~~:toat~oit that;--he;:had .-agreed to· p_ay any- per·son·a piort:ton:or .. 

. perc .. entage· ._of t·he-. gross or net- .profits: of the. licens
1

ecl l)~e±--;-e- .- ,, 
.ness ,_ whereas he· -h:~~ .. -~gr~e_d:. to· pay. o-~.iver· S~mons 5()% o:tJ tn~e~ .. 
prof:ttS der;:l.v.ed from .. , __ .,th·e. c·· .I.ic:ent:re,d: p.U· S'i.nes·s 1 . :tn V_iola

1

1t:1on. ·~ Of -: -
· R•. S: •. 33 :1"'."25,: and· tha·t (3J since~. April lo;· .1956 he· permitted .. 

· Olive·r. Simmdris ·.to exerc,ise., contrary t·o R. s. 33 :1-:26·, the .. : 
·. ,.:rights·.and ·privilege.a of .his lice~se, in violation o:f' R •. S-•. · 

33 • l-52 ·· · ' I · - - . 
• . " . . - . I -

.. . . - • " . - . ,., :'. - ·• ~ ·, , - .. - - I . . . 

~ · · ."The d·efendant·-permittee pleaded .not guilty /to a . · . 
··charge alleging that ·he falsel_y denied. in h1s."appli9ation fa~_. 

a non-resident's. employment pe_rmit., that he had. an int~ere·s.t .. in 
. . • . . - .,.. . . •. I 

and was co-owner with.Walter An.dr~-W~_-Whit.iey of the· plenary · 
.· re·tail consumption .. licen~e. know1f ·as :·17th Stree·t and )Monroe-

· ... · Avenue, Kenilworth, in violation 0'.f R.' s. 33 :1-:-25. I 

< · -. ·· ·.. . ''The prhiarY basis ioZ. tn{·Oh2rges are three; sig~d 1 .·· ... 
·sworn ··statement.a,· one from Whitley· and ~two from Simmons,. his .· 
·brother-in•law.o= .The pert:tnent exrie'rpts from Whitley's s·tate.-
inent, dated November 8', 1956, ar~ as r·ollows: . .· . · _ .. 

Q~ What agr~ement do you have. with Olive:r S~ons· 
. ·to· cover his investment. o"f·· $2,000? f 

·A. _ We have agreed that when Oliver· puts· up another 
· -$2,_000, making his total inve·stment· $4,.ooo.) then 
he wi11 be. :plac;ed _on the- license with me. I 

.-Q~ · Who_ receives the profits (;?t ·the bus:iness? / 
"A• · Until the present time ther.e have been no ];.lrofits; . _ 

if and when we do·make a·proflt it .will be )shared · 
eqtia.lly between 011.ver Simmons and mys-elf. I A_t the 
presen~-~;:t~e ~e are only taking out enough /so that · 
we. can· ·ouy food and the necessary things o~ life. · 

. Q. How and when will Oliver Simmons have ·to pay. the 
$2,ooo he· still owes iri the business? I · . 

A. ·There is no, agreement-other than when he ddes pay 
-the balance .or $2,000 _he will be placed on:jthe 
license. · . . _ 

Q. If there are any los-ae·s in this business, who will 
· · assume them?.. . , . ~- · . · · ·_ _ I 

A. If there are any losse.s they will be assumed by 
Oliver S:1mmons and mys-elf although at ·the ,!resent · 

- time I ~ould most likel,y _lose.. most because I presently 
.. have the most· money in. the business. ' · . 

Q~ What proprietary int;erest 'does Simmons have. in this · 

A. ~~s~~:s~!s a 25% interest in the business .1 Howevex>, . 
, ·we have agreed to ·share ·the profits on_an·.equa.l · 

basis• · When he ·puts up the other $2,,_000 h~ will 
have 50%· ·interest and will be placed on the license~ 

Q. Isn •t it true· tfiat Simplons as of this day :i.~ a 25% 
partner in the Maple Inn at· Kenilworth.t N .-_· J . .,? 

. A. Yes. · . 
Q. How long ·has Simmons been a partner in the. business? 
A. Since. we bo_ught the.place_o .. 

· .. ·.. . ·· .. ·· · "-fue statements :or Simmons dated November 8 and 13., 
:. 19.56 .. , a:re., to .the same· effect -as Whitley •s·, with. the .following 
additiona'i. excerpts f / 

1 

I 

I 
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Qo Is Walter Whitley obli0ated to pay you $2,000 
if both your investment amhis are lost; f·or any 
reason? 

Ac No~ I will assume my share of the losses. 
Qo Do you draw any money out of the business? 
Ae ·Yes 9 I take $50 per week and Whitley also takes 

the same" Any money tha.t is left over is· put 
back in the business and I recetve credit for 
~;1alf of 1t;·J There are times that~ Whitley does 
not take any money and he· is then credited with 
a larger sharem ' 

"The de.fense that was presented at the ·hearing is that· 
the entire arrangement was to.take effect in-the future, since 
from the time Whitley acquired the business until the time of 
the investigation there had, in fact, not been any profits; 
that it was a loan iri'. contemplation of a partnership; that . 
auoh was what Whitley and Simmons had·meant when interviewed· 
by the agents; and that anything which could be construed to 
the contrary in such statements was tl;leresult of language 
used by the agents in preparing such statements, without 

; Whitley and Simmons realizing that an:adyerse construction 
would be placed on such language. Both .1tJh.1tley and Simmons 
have been fully cooperative throughout@ 

"The hearing consumed three days ~ith over 300 pages 
of testimony and represents an exhaustive inquiry into the 
true nature of the agreement between the parties and their 
statements to the agent concerning the same. No purpose will 
be served by a detailed analysis thereof a 

"In sum, Whitley personally purchased the tavern for 
$8,,000 9 provided $6,ooo of the purchase price from his own_ .. 
funds, personally purchased equipment and merchandise for'.·' 
the business., and opened a checking account in his name a11!J:J. 
that Of his wife for the business® There apparently were no 
profits to divide., probably because the ta~ern had been closed 
for a number of monthso Simmons, Whitley.1s brother-in-law, , 
was provided With employment at the premises (perhaps in con-· 
sideration of his advance of $2,000) I) . VJ.hile t}fere is no . 
question that 9 ultimately, it was intended to be a joint ven­
ture,, reasonable men can differ as to whether it was factually-
a partnership in being, or, to the contrary, a partial payment 
on account of a partne.rship to become effective in the future o . 

For the reasons expressed, I recommend.that the parties be · 
given the ,benefit·· of the doubt and the charges against Walter. 
Andrew. Whitley and Oliver Simmons be d.t$m1ssed e 

91 
· 

: Wr.itten.· exception's to the Hearer ns Report, pursuant to .­
Rule 6- of State Regulation Noll J.6~ together with writt~n argu-­
ment in substantiation thereof, were filed wit.h me by. _the 
prosecuting attorney. Written answering argument to the argu-· 
ment advanced by the prosecuting attorney was filed by the 
attorney for the defendantse Such attorneys also presented 
oral 'argument befo.re me at my request o 

.:,I have 'carefully considered the entire record in the · 
· case; includ;ing the transcript of ·te·stimony, the· Hearer •s 
Report· and the exceptions and written and oral arguments of 
CO\lnSelo 

I shall sustain, the exceptions filed by the prosecuting 
attorney and disapprove the Heare:r•s-Report.si in tnat I conclude 
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that while the facts are accuratE:~ly stated in such report., T 
· do not agree that either in fact or in law there can be .any 
determination other than that there was an actua:1 partnership 
in existence between ·the parties . ., albeit fruitless and ··unpro­
ductive of profits at the.time. Hence, there is no room to 
afford·e.ither defendant the benefit of the doubt. 

I therefore find the defendant-;-licensee an:d the 
defenda:qt-permi.ttee guilty ·of the eha.rg~s set forth., It 
appears that the illegal operation of the licensed business 
no longer continues; that the defendant-permittee i:s no 1onger 
employed there and does not.presently hold any employment ·per­
mit. In view·or the full and frank disclosure of the facts 
by both defendants; no purpose will be servE?d in imposing any 
restriction upon any applicat'ion the defendant""'permitt·e·e may 
make in the: future for an employment permit. However., the 
·fact of the ·matte.r is. that the law was Violated by the defend;.. 
ant-licensee who is presently· operating ·t.he licensed business 
arid proper penalty must be imposed. 

Defendant-licensee has no prio~'.adjudicated record 
except a .five-day suspension imposed by :the local issuing. 
authority for an offense arising out of \the same facts herein 
involved and sustained on.appeal by decision rendered contem­
poraneously herewith, Under all the circumstqnces,, I shall 

· suspend his license for ten days o Cf., Re C 13 · Mo Famd.ly Liquor_ 
Store, Inc· • ., Bulletin 956, Item :,_1.. ' r · , 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of Aptr"il, 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Kenilworth to 
Walter Andrew Whitley, t/a Maple Inn, for premises at 17th . 
Street and Monroe Avenue, Kenilworth, be and the same is he:r'eby 
.suspended for ten (10) days, ·commencing at 2 :00 a .. me May 10,, 
1958, and terminating at 2:00·a~mo May 20, 19580 -

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
Director a 

'\ 

l . 
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'. 4-," ·DISCIPL]NA~Y PROCEEDINGS .. - SALES TO MINORS. - ' AGGRAVATING 
. .·OIRCUMSTANC.ES - LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR 30 DAYS, LESS- 5 FOR PLEA~-,_. 

. ·~ . .,,· . 

In ·the Matter. of Disciplinary · 
·.Proce~dings a~aipst 

.. ESTYRE STEWART 

.) ·- ' 

, ·. . t/a MIDTOWN BAR . & CAFE 
· · -1719 Pacific· Avenue 

) 

) _ .... ,' - . 

r _'Atlantic City., N. -· J., 
... ·. A . . ) 

,· Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
. ·tipn License C-84, issued by the ·) 

. ,Board of Commissioners of the Oity 
·.: of Atlant1Q ·City. ) 

---------~~------------------~-----

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

I ,, • 

Edward I •.. Fe.inberg, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee• 
· .Edward._F·o Ambr.~.se, Esq., appearing f'or Division of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage Control • 
. BY· THE DIRECTOR: .-.. 

Defendant ha·s pleaded· non ·vult to a. charge alleging 
·that she sold, s·erved and de1ivered'Eilcoholic beverages ·to . 

. . three minors and permitted the·· consumpt-:ion of such beverages · 
· by said minors in and upon her-licensed premises, in violation 
·of R\J,le l of State Regulation l'Jo • 20. · 

. The file here :ln disc lo'~e a . thf4 t ABC age·nts, acting upon -
information ·transmitted to thia Division by the State Police, · 
obtained si~ned,, -sworn stateme:n ___ ts" from Jo_hn --- (age 19), Joe · 
---- {age 19) and Richard --- (age. 20),, Airmen in the v. S~ Navy. 
The three minors stated that at about 1.:00 a .m. Tuesday,, · · · 
February 4, 1958, they visited defendant ,,.s licensed premises 
and remained therein until 3::30 or 4:00 a.mo Dur,ing their stay 
"Al" (the bartender) served each: or them four or five rounds of 
whiskey.highballs with beer chasers and.an alcoholic concoction 
lmown as a_ .. "grasshopper" without requiring· any writteri proof or 
their ages. Later the minors Q.irected the ag.ents to the " 
-licensed prem-ises which they iqentified as the place wherein 
they had been served, but did tjot identify the bartender who 

· had" serv~d them o Jessie Woods ~(who was· tending bar at the· 
. time) -'informed: the agents that \another bartender named Al·. 
_Miller· tended -~ar frorp. 11 :oo· p ~ .. m. to 8 :00 ·a .m. .· ". 

Defe.ndant has no prior \:adjudioated record. The minimum 
stmpebl:ttort.':-imp)<aed~fbr1an~~ 1:sale ·or alcoholic beverages to ·· ,. -
a nineteen-yea~~o·ld minor is f~fteen days (Re Egg Harbor Bowling , 
Center, Bulletin -1194, ·Item 9) ~-: However, considering the number 
of minors involved,,·- the quantity and type of alcoholic beverages 
served. to and consumed· by them ·and ·the length of. time._they were 

'-permitted to remain on the licensed premises., I shall suspend -
defendan·t· 's license for a period of thirty days (cf~ Re Potter,, 
Bullet,in 1196, Item 4).,, Five d~y~ will be remitted for the . 

.. Ple~ entered herein, leaving a net-suspension- of twefity-five 
~~~. ·-

Acco~dingly, it is, on ~his 21st day of April, 1958,_ 

. . ORDERED. that Ple_nary Retail ·cons.U1Tlption. License C-84, . 
· issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 

-City to Estyre Stewart, t/a Midtown Bar & .care, ·for premises 
1719:.Pacific· Av(3nue, Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby 

_suspended.for t11rnnty--f-1ve_(25)days, cominenc:t;ng at 7:00 a.m. 
-. April 2_8,, 1958, ·and terminating _at 7 :OO a: • .m. May 23,, 1958. 

WILI,IAM HOW.E DAVIS 
· Dire·c tor~ 
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s:.~; ' :DISCIPLINARY' PROCREDINGS::.'-~·.·«1riMB£ING· ~ LI'CENSE. SU$PENI?ED· FOR 
?5 DAYS,, . LESS 5 .F-OR P'I~E~ .• . : ~··. . 

lh the Matter o·r D'is.cipl:Lnary· 
Pro·c·e·ed.ing·s aga:Lnert . · 

· SAMUEL NASCO 
. t/a OAS:IS: BAR &:·. GRrLL . 

5:e2 Fran-kl·:tn'. ·Avenue~ 
Nutley·.,. N c J ~l . ., 

. :: ~.- )' 

)·~· 
, f 

·HoJi·d:··.: ___ :,e:r·_· o:r~· .Pl._en_. a:_. :r:y;_ /.·_R_: :e:ta .. 1_<1 __ .·. · __ Co._n.'_·_s~Al:m·:.·. p~.:.~~ · ')'. 
t·fon Lic·ems·e c: .. 21., . i.S'SAled by· t"iJe ' ). ' 

. Board of Comm~s s·:ioners . G;f the~. ·: .:·_. ~· · ):_ . . 
'.!'own of Nutle;r. ·. _ . . .. ,. ·. 
·'ll!m ....... ,~ ...... - - - - ...... --.. -... - ................ ----... -- - -'~ ... ------.---:~-~~ . ·. 

CONC.LU · IONS 
' AND ORDER . 

Horace-_ R.~ -Bogle, Jr., E-sq:. ,_. Atto. ~-n_.;-:e ___ :y.· :~o_r .. n_ef'.e.ndant-
1

1icensee ·• 
Edward F. Ainbrose., Esq •. , appear·i;ng, foi"' Division of Alcoholio 

· . · · · .. · Be:.verage·' Co'ntro l o· 

BY THE. D.IRECTOR: 
- - - .. ,, -

· Defendant h~s pleaded::· non·.·;V"Ul~ ~d the.- foTlowJ:ilng charge-:,. 

. ·"on March 7, ·11 and· 13:) 1958,-, yo.u allowed, permit-... 
t·ed .and~ suffered. g~mb11ng~,,: ·v;f·z:.-.:;,,. ~he:· making nd " . 

... a.cc·epting ·of ho:rs_e'. r_ac~ pe:t~: .~n. C:Llfl. d' upon you~ lice.need 
· premises; :Ln violation of· :Rua;e 7. <D-f State Regulat~ion 

N ·20· fl .. ' r. . ' 0. . • . ' . . " .. :_ ' ,-: .. 
"' . h~, 

· · ·· ·The file· herein. d:~s·c·loaer~:-·f1ha~ on· ·the· date_s'. Billeged in 
the' charge two ABC agent·s,· vi:s:t:~··e(l'.~ .. -'b~e: de ~end'ant 'a lice_nsed 
p_-.. r.:em.··i_s_e_s· __ w __ h. ere __ in on ea.c:~, o_ccas·~~r;i.·,,_· -~p. •. -.·e_ ·<;:r~ .t __ .hem plac,sd a hors_e 
race·. bet with Jame·s c: • .Renn,,.c -tn·e:-: ~i;cens~e)a barten er.. On the.' 

·last :vts·it, art·e"r Renn had·- a:cc:ep.te:d(·from 'the agent a bet slip 
and marked "money,: :»local. police·: ~.:ertp.e:red the-. premis:e SI as pre "7. 

arranged and found in. Renn·•·a- PQS:_~:El!-1S;~i.on. the s1·1p and the marked. 

money. . . . . . , ··.. ', I . . 
In mitigation of the pen~.It:y: defendant has sJbmitted an 

a·ff.fdavit where.in he. state·s.-.:,. iQ..: at~hs~tance, that he was _conf·ined 
in a hospital from Marctl: 3 _·to 'Mta:rc'h- · 15 ,. 1958.r that he did not 
re -enter his place· o:f · busiile·ss '.~:urit:.1·1-- March 19·, . .195~ ;. that he 
had no. knowledge that: hfs barte.nd-~;r'. had. e.ngag_ed in _!betting 
activities and that, upon learning_· of Renn,•s part'.icipation in 
th~ aforesaid violation:, he immed'.tate'lY discharged lhim. 

. . . ·The fact that the lie.e:nse-e h~lQ. :no knowledge of the v1ola-­
tioh ·or did not .particip~t·e· in :-1-t ·.,@.r. tha't his agen~, servant or 
employee acted corttra·ry to· inst::ruc:tions. o·r that the[ vio.lati.on 
did not. occur in the 11.cens:ee •s:: p~·e·s·ence does not ~ons.titute a 
d_e·fens.·e·. to ·charges prefer.r·ed -1~ -~-~-~·~·~iplinary pro:ceeldings. . . 
Rule 33 of State Regulation. No·•- 2'0~ •. ,,. . 
·. . . . . . 

· . . Defendant has -no prior. adj:~dl·h~t.ed re·cord. ] shall 'sus -· 
_pend his, license for_ twenty-_f_ive· :d:a~_~, the.- µrinimum ipenaity ··in. 
such. case.·s. Re. Guadagno.,· ~ullet_.~'T);.:·· ... I. 1 __ 7_5;,_ Item_ 4-..j Five days_ . 
will be· remitted for· the· plea ent:e,~ed herein, .. leav ·ng a· net · 
;s·u·spension of twenty .days • .-.' . · -.., , ·. · . 

. .• ·Accordingly, it. is, on this ).~th day of Aprij• 1958, 

. ORDERED that Plen~r'y Reta~i ·C0irsumption License c-21, 
:t:ssued· by the Board of Cornm1ss1or.ier~: of ,the Town ofi Nutley to 
.Samuel Nasco, t/a Oasis Bar & Grill·., fo:·r premises ~22 Franklin 

~·._,::.:Av_-~.en_ u_e:_,_. Nut.· le __ "Y, be· and·. ·_th .. e -~a.me· · .. 1_-._·:a ·l:l_,_·er~by· ·:suspende,. for twenty 
.'. ·:·:·_(29) days, commencing· a.t-2.-:·oo a•Il?-•. Apr'il 23., ·1958, and ter,-
:. ,,'mina,ting at· 2100 a .m. May 13; ·195-8. · .· . . . · 
. . . . . . - _. . . . . .·'.· ., . . . . I . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAV-IS· · . 1 

· ·n1reator. · f 

,i 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·.:. SALE" TO· MINOR - PRIOR RECORD OF 
PREDECESSOR .. IN INTEREST.- LICENSE SUSPENDED.FOR 20 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEAe . . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

·HICKORY HOUSE, INCo 
. t/a HICKORY HOUS~ 

1087 'Absecon Blvd. 
. Atlarttic City, N. J.; 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
.Hoider of Plenary Retail. Consump­
ti6n License C-235, issued by the 

·Board of Commissioners of the City ) 
of Atlantic City. 
---------------------------------~- . 

·CONCLUSIOijS 
AND ORDER 

11 

Hickory Hous·e,, IncQ, Defendant-license~, by Lawrence Ee McCall, 
· President~ 

Edward F. Arnbrose, Esqe 1 appearing foriDiv1s1on of Alcoholic 
Be ve r>age . Contro 1. 

'i 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Dere·ndant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging 
that· it sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to a 

. minor, in violation o·f Rule l_ of State R~gulation No. 20. · 
.1 

The file herein discloses that ABC·. agents, ac't;;ing . 
upon inform~tion transmitted to· this Div~s~on by the Brigantine 
·Police Department, obtained signed, sworn statements from · 
Robert --- . (age 19) and from one of his cmmpanions (Patrick · 
--- ) l.'lho corroporated Robert 1 s sta teme.nt ~i Ro.be rt stated· that 
on Thursday, March 20;,, 1958, he and two c·ompa.nions vis.1ted 
defendant •s licensed 'premises wherein he ::purchased eighteen . 
quarts of beer· for off-premises consunption from the clerk who·. · 
required no written proof of his age. Lat~r Robert and Patrick 
directed the agents· to defendant's licensed premises. and identi­
fied there.in Lawrence. McCall (one-third shareh.older ·or defendant 
corporate licensee) .. as the person who· made .the sale. , · .. · · 

'· ' 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. However,· 
when the. license was held by· Lawrence McCall J~n h~s own name 
for· premises 136 N. New .York Avenue and 1500-1502 .:sa:ltic Avenue, .. · 
Atlantic City,, .. it· was suspended, by: the local is.suing. authority 
for one day effective October 25, 1943, for possession of a . 
mislabeled beer tap~ The prior record, having occurred more , 
than ten years ago, will not be considered in fixing the pen-.· 
altyherein. The minimum suspension imposed for an unaggra­
vated sale of alcoholic beverages to a nineteen-ye~,r-old minor 
is ·fifteen days (B_e Egg Harbor Bowling Center" Bulletin 1.194., 
Item 9) •. However, considering the quantity of alcoholic bever-. 
ages sold to· the mino~, I shall au.spend defendant 8st"lioense for 
twenty days . (Re Po la to., Bulle tin 1145 "· Item 11) • · Fi v_e days will 
be remitted for the plea .entered herein, leaving a net suspen.-
s 1on of fifteen days. · · 

·' . . . 

. Accordingly, it 1s, on. this 23rd day of April;, 1958,, 
' . . 

. ORDERED that ·plenary R~tail Consumption License c-235.,· 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 
City to Hickory House, Inc., t/a Hickory House, for premises 
1987 Absecon Blvd., Atlantic C1ty 1 be and the :same is hereby 
suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 7:00 a.m. May 5,· 
1958, and term1:11at1ng at 7 :OO a·.m". May 20, 1958~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS· 
Director" 

. ) 
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7 o, ; ·.SEIZURE - . FORFEITU~E. PROCEEDaNG$ . - TRANSPORTATION OF 
.,UNRE.GISTERED STILL PARTS· ;..;·MOTOR 'VEHICLE RETURNED ·TO .·-.. , 
_ INNOCEN.T U~DRIVE RENTAL. CONCERN UPON AEPLICATION JIN ADVANCE 

OF STATUTORY HEARING. _ , . · · - . . . · I ~-<~-_,_ ;\;~ 
. . .. . . . . I. -., :· · .. , ... , .. 

·Izi the Matter. of th.e ·se1z·u~e o~ ), . Case Nol. 96':76~ '--' · . 
, March 28,, · 1958 of various·· sti~:l ' [ · 
parts and equipment -and a- · .) · APPLIC.ATION ~OR RETURN. OF 

. Chevrolet:· truck ·on the Whit·e· Horse SEIZED PROPERTY IN ADVANCE 
. Pike j Devonshire·' in Mulllca T:9Wn- ') OF STATUTORYi HEARING . 
·eh1p, County .. of_ Atlanti';c and: s:.tate. · 
of New . J·ersey.. · } ORDER 

----------------~-------~---~-~-~~-
'Ba~llard, Spahr, ·Andrew & Inger._soll~ Esqs., by EdwardJ Go Bauer, 

Es~ ..... Attorney~ for P: T' a Truc'k Rental Co. I 
I •. Edward . Ainad~.,. Esq.,. ~PP ... earing fpr the Division ofil Alcoholic 

.·. . Beverag.e Cont_rol. . .- . . . . . 

BY TIIE D~TOR: . . .. · .. ·. . : . . . . . I . . 

.. -~_: Appl1ca.tion has" been made,--pursuarit to Rule~· pf ·state 
Regulation No. 28, for the return of a· C_hevrole-t truck 's.eized 
in this ca~re · Orl; the. allegation that _irreparable inj~ry will 
result if the applicant is required-to.await a ·statutory 
hearing, and requesting a pre1lminary hearing. · I 

. ·The _.e.vidence pre.sented at .such preliminary hearing_· 
esta1;>.lishes. that one Moses A. "Jone's was- transpo~ting unregis-· 
t.ered still' parts and equipment in such Chevrolet t~uck· on · 
White. Horse Pike in Devonshire,· Mullica. Township., N6iw Jersey., 
and· that .such .still parts a~d the -v.ehicle were seized by a New 
Jersey State Trooper and· turned over to ABC agents· 1 

· . It .appears that the owner of the Chevrole.t triuck is the 
.. p T. C Truck_ Rental Co., a U-Dr1ve,-It truck rental cdncern, 
,which is a subsidiary of the Phila9-·elphia Transport jco. The 
·truck r.ental concern has. a fle-et of 76 vehicles for rental to 
. the general -public, of which· t:he s~etzed truck is on~ of three 
of the same type and character.and, hence, it hae inlmediate and 
frequent .need· thereof. · · · . . . · . , I · ·. ·. · 

.. '·.- . ". I . ' .. ' . '. ' "'' . . '_, ,· ... ·I, .. '.· . 
·It further appears - t~a.t the -truck in ques_tiorl' was rented 

· at· .-one of· 1ts . two locations where motor vehicles ard rented on 
a- :daily or weekly ·:basis·. to the. «general public. The -lprac·t1ce ·of 
the coJ1cern is to require a pro'spe:ct'ive· customer to '!present his 
driver 1 s license and .. ·other means. of . identification and state · "" 
the, p~p~~e and1ocB.1ity wh~re the trucrk is to be ,,ed. . ·. ·. · 

, . . :' . ... ·.On' March 28, · 1958 at a.bo:ut· , :·~5 p .• m., Moses ~ones. applied 
. to ·the· S;PPlic~t for. tb:e. rental ·9f a_ .truck. He dis111ayed his 
-.~river ~s licens-e ·which, with his ·address, . was noted _10~ a rental 

··form used by. the· .concern .... · ·Jones s~~teq. that he ·intended'. t.o move· 
three. rooms of furnitlire from his ho·me to another ldcation 'in 

· Philad·elphi~ •... The :-:13mployee .of.· the truck.- r;ent. al conc

1

1.ern_ a. 'cpe.pted 
·his . ~~pla~at~on because_ for a .. numb~r. o·f months many suoh:<rentals 
had,_ been made to persons. ·of-,) .. ow. -incqrµe who persona·l]y moved. their, 

. ·o~longings and·~·that- 'it had' enc:o.unt·e.r~~ ri'o previou~ dllliffic,l..llty . 
with. su~h rentals. Furthermore, f~Oni Jones• appearalJ.ce ·the 
.einployee c.oncluded, that he appeare.d ~o be trustwort1y. 

· · . The only truck ther:i ·:.available was rented t·o ~ones o " .;· . 

.. Acc'ompai;iied by a woman and a ch.!ld/.·Jones ret\lrned 8jfter he had 
. tra\ye~ed- s'ix mile~ an~ stat,ed that ~-the truck was. ill'l8iuitable for 

·· the( purpo~e qf moving furn.11tur~. because it -had a na~row rear ._door. 
·' ~t 1~ha1f time .. the· Chevrolet t;ruck with .. ,~wo rear doorj which opened 

I 
I 
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.· completely, wa'~ available and an. 6xchan,ge of. trucks too'k place. 
and appropriate. notation. thereof was entered by. th.$_ employee .. 

J on·the ~e~tal ~greement. "· 

. ' " :t am .~.atisffed by the eviq·~nce' pre.s'ented that the 
U'.""Drive~It concern followed the normal procedure of such busi­
n·e?S and such procedure will continue to be accepted as 
evidencing good faith and reasonable· prudence, for the. reasons. 
expresse.~ in Seizure ·Case 8612, Bqlletin 1038, "Item 2 o 

. . . . . . 

'I .Accd'rding:ly, it i's DETERMINED and .ORDERED that" if on or' ' 
:before the 28th dp.y of April; 1958, the'· P T C Truck Renta~· COo 

. pays the costs ,in.curred tn the seizure and storage of the) 
·'Chevrolet truck:, described· in Sch~dule "A'' attached her·eto, 
such motor vehicle ~ill be returned to such concern .. 

Dated:· April ·17·, .. 1958;. 
WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 

Direc·tor. 

SCHEDULE "A " 
, l - . Chevrolet panel truck, serial 1¥6c57810lf+75, · 

engine #F-lOllK, bearing Pennsylvania 
license #U2818F • 

. 8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR'S PERMIT ~ ENGAGING IN 
CONDUCT PROHIBITED TO EMPLOYER - PERMIT SUSPENDED F.OR 30 · 

·DAYS, LE~S 5 FOR PLEA.. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LEIGH GRANT·MILLAR 
27oo·:r..akew()od' Road 
w. Point'Pleasant, N. J.~ 

Ho'ider of· Urilinii ted So lie i tor 's >;. 

Ei~~io~0~/~~~·ni!~~~~nb~rthe l 
'Alcoholic Beverage Control. . · ,,,~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
ANP ORDER.· 

--------~--~-~-------------------> -. Leigh Grant Millar, Defendant-Perrriittee, Pro se~" 
DaVid s. Piltzer, Esq., appearing·;.for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

· BY THE DIRECTOR : 

· . ·· . Defendant pleaded non .vult ·to the.' following charges: 
. \ .........._. ----.- . \ 

-, ~ •. 

"lo You,. ~he holder or an Unlimited Solicitor•s Per­
mit,;. engaged' in- conduct __ prohibited to your employer, 
Dorchester,,, Inc., holder. of a~· New Jersey,,Plenary Whole­
sale Licens_e, by ·the Alcoholic Beverage Law and Regula­
tions,· as follbws: · 

(a) On or about December 20, 1957 you ·sold and 
distributed alcoholic beverages to Karl Baron, 
a person neither. a licensed retailer- nor a. 

(b) 

"licensed wholesaler, which conductJwas con-··-"~ 
trary to ·and beyond the terms of the license -· · 
o·r your employer as def.ined by Re s. 33 :1-11(1) 
and in- violation or R~: s. 33.:1-2; · 

On or about November 15, 1957 y.ou· transported· 
alcoholic beverages -in'~· a vehicle not having a 
transit ins 1gn1a aff 11ced . thereto, which 1 conduct. 
was prohibited to your.employer by Hule 2· of 
State Regulati,on No o 17; - · 

:{_' 
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•I•. ,(c) On ~r- ~b.oµt_·De.cember 201. 1957-' you .aided and . 
abett:eq.. :Ka.t;l. Baron in .the· unlawful transpor­
tation of alcoho·lic be·ve·rages, which.. conduc·t· 

· · was prohibited. to yotir employer by R. s~ 

·.' 

·. 33 :1-2 ~nd: ~. -s-~ 3.3 :1-5.Q(d),; . . . 
1· 

a1('·or. W:hich. <conduc.t. by you was· .in v;;:Lolat1on of Rule. :12 
. ··:·9r ~.tate. Re&~~_atd.on No.~ :l4a: , ··. · : . · 

• . - . :' . f 

· · · '_!2 ~ .... On 'or about November 15 ~rid December 20,. 1957 
·: you aided ·and .. abe~ted. the· unwitting· unlawful sal_e and . 
. q~if3t,r1bu~ion . .''of alco~o lie: ~everages . :by. your abbve men- - · 
. t icnt~d emp ;t.oyer .. to yo.u~s elf,· ¥.ou being· 1?-53 i ther I a -.licensed . 
retaile-r no.r~ a_- licens;ed \1,hole~aler,· .. contrary t'tl the terms 
of your. employe.r.'s licehse __ a·s_·.de2fined by ·R.S" B3:1.-ll(l) 
and iri >vi.olation· of R. s .. 33::1-2, ih· that you procured· 
such ,sale ::and; dist'r_ibut-1.ori. by presenting false I papers . 
representing to _yq_ur ,emp~o_yer:· .that the alcohol~c bever­
ages were ordered by and ·delivered ~o. a New Jepsey retail. 
lio.ensee,; Ervel Powers;;, t/~· C.lub Erve l, Route B5 1 . Eaton- . 
town:,,· While .in truth and fact they, were not ·SO ordered. or: 

.:_.(i·e:livered.; in violation. 9~f ,Ro. 84!· 33\;l-50(d) o" . 
f ~ • • • • 

. . . - .. The. f-ii'e herein dis'clos·e~-- th.at_ bn November 15, l957 
and on-D·ec·ember_ 20 1 195:7 the .def.enda·nt ·obtained ·a. qua.ntity. ·'Of 
alcoholic .beverc:g~s from his .'.em~_~oyer, ~ wholesale.I license~,. 
by. p-~.ac1·ng, fictit·icms ·ord~_r.s -._for the, s.arrie -in the. name· of one 
of hi_s. · c:ustom~rs who -h~d- .no knowledge· of -t,he transactions .a.nd 
who did not ·receive. any of the alcoholic. beverages,!. . .. , .. 

·'The first of said orders, a case: of whi'skejV, was trans-· 
· ported by the defendant .. in his automobi~e· which bore no transit:· 
'.insignia and was ret~ined by him for his personal rse. . . . . 

The· second order const-sted of four cases . otr Seagram's 
·VO Whiskey. and 22, bottles of various brands _o:f alcbholic bev-
. a.rages. On December 22, 1957 the. der.·endant .. so·ld afi.q. delivered 
_aforesaid four cases of whis.key· ~t tbe Wholesale- Pfi~e. to Karl 
Baron,,. a non-licensee,. and effec.ted deliver.y therep-f by trans-. , 
ferring the. ~hi~·key from his automobile to the .motpr -vehicle . · 
of said Karl ·Baron. The defendant -kept the remainti.ng 22 bottles· 
ror ·fiis own., use• : · . · . . · --. · . · . . . · · I ·. - . - · 

. . . (.. . ._: . _ ......... : . . : I ........ . 

. The./illegal · activ'i~ie:s~ ·1ndulged ip .. by"--.~h~: ~efendartt -: . 
_indicat~ a ·disregard· of the ·condi t1on::r and restric~ions of' his 

so licito:~;e:::~t ~as 
1 

n:::1:: ::~:::c:::a h::c::~lon:~nside~ing 
al.1 the facts and circumstance:s of this» cas:e, I sh 11 suspend · 
deferidaijt 1s permit for t.hir.ty:·days·. Cf .".Re Freedman,. Bul-letiri· 
aa~.' Item· 5.t. and Re Bakun, .B~ll~t1n 12~4, Item 4. I Five· days 
will be ·remitted for the plea: .ente:red herein, leavtlng a net 
suspension of twent·y-five ·day,s. . · ... · · .. · · I · 

Accordingly, it· is, ·on this 23rd_ day of Aptril,, 1958, 
.. . . . \ I 0 -

ORDERED' that Unlimi~·ed Sollc.itor is ,,Permit ~o •· 2844, 
issued by t. he Director of _th. e~·n1y1~~~~on of-Al. coholif Beverage 
Control to Leigh Grant· Millar, 2700 Lakewood Road,f.·w.· Point 
Pleasant:,· -be. and· ·th:~~" sam~ ·_is· herepy. .. : ... :~us.pended for ··~wenty .... five· 

. (25). days, commencing at ·~:00:.aem~ May l, 1958, ana terminating 
at 9 :·oo a.m. May 26,, .195fL · · · . . · ' . · J · 

. . . . ( . . . - . - . I 

WILLIAM . HOWE DAVIS I . 
· .. .·- . Director Q· . j 

··~· .. : :· I . 
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· . 9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAI.,E AT· LESS THAN PRICE LISTED 
IN MINIMUM 'CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.· 

In the· Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
MAX BURDAY-'and HENRY BUDOWSKY, 

a partnership of New Jersey )I 
. t/a '"ASHLAND FOOD MARKET'' 
·Evesham Ave., 75 yds. above P .R.R .. )~ 
Delaware Township (Camden County) 
PO Ashland, N. J~, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribu- l. · 
tion License D-2, issued by the Board " 
of Commissioners of .the Township of )!·· · 
D~laware o · · 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. ~-------------------------------------): . 
Malandra & Tomaselli, Esqs ~; by Joseph Tomaselli, E.sq., · , 

Attorneys for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward Ft1· Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of 

· Alcoholic·Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants:pleaded non vult to a :charge alleging that 
they sold alcoholic beverages at less th.an the price· ·listed 
in the Minimum- Consumer Resale Price List then in effect, ·in 

·violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation·No •. 30. 

The file herein discloses that on· November 27 ,-- 1957 
Henry Budowsky, one of· the aforesaid licensees, sold a ·fift.h 
( 4/5 .. quart). bottle of Seagram vs Seven Crown Blended Whiskey 
to'.an agent of this Division for $4.50. The minimum ~onsumer 
resale price then in effect for said alcoholic beverages was 
$4.79. After the sale·was consummated the agent, and another 
who joined h1m,ID.entified themselves to Mr. Budowsky who admit­
ted the af~resaid illegal. sale. 

By way of mitigation, the attorneys for the defendants' 
.have submitted· a statement which ,I have. examined together with 
the file in the case and the reports of the agents. I, however, 
do not find any extenuating ·circumstances in the case which , 
would impel me to impose less than the established penalties in 
cases of.this kind& ' 

. Defendants have a prior adjudicated record e Effective 
February 4, 1946, when Henry Budowsky held this license in his 
individual name, it was suspended by this Division for the · 
balance of its term because of a "fr~:mt 11 violatj.on.o Re Budows:!g,, 
Bulletin 692, Item 12-. (Suspension was lifted February 28,, 
1949, Bulletin 698, Item 8.) Effective May 18, 1953 defendants= 

· license was suspended by this Division for ten days for the 
transportation of a1cohol1c beverages without an invoiceo Bul-
le tin 970, Item 10 ~ · ·-

·The minimum suspension for a violation as, charged herein 
is ten days o . Re Kugel & Glick,, Bulletin 1214, Item 6 t) · The 
first dissimilar violation, having occurred more than five years 
ago, will not be considered in fixing the penalty herein. 

· Re Ere eg, Bullet in 1214, Item 8., However; since the .. second dis -
.similar violation took place within a five-year period, an 
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a"ddi-~:l~nal f:tlve day penalty wlll be added (Re· Sports Bar~'·&-~, 
. :Grill, Inc., Bulletin 1156, It.em 5), making a total .a·aarpe'FJ;:­

··s1on of fifteen ·days o .. Five· ,days wi,11 be remitted for ·th~ _ 
.· plea· entered herein, .leaving- -a net suspension of ten day.:ii~A;~; , 

_r • I ' : :.-:·::;:._r_., 

. , . Accordingly~ it is, on this 24th day of April., ~-,~:~~:?Jji:- :· 
. . . ' ( ~ .. . .,-""" ' -- ,.,,.... . 

. : r ORDERED that Plenary Reta1.1 Distribution Licens~_::_,n,~2., ' . 
. issued 'by the :aoard ,of Commissioners of the. Township o_f. Del'awa.re· 
to ~ax Burday ,and Henry Budowsky, ·a partner~hip of New Je.r:sey ,. 
:t/a "Ashland Food Market", for. prem1s·es located on .Eve.sham 
Avee.,·· ·75 yards, above. P.R.R., Delaware Town_shi-p, be and the 
same 1a· hereby suspended for ten {10) days, commencing at 
9:00 a.me May 5, '.1958, and terminating at -9:00 a·.mo May i5·, 
1958. ' - ' .I 

,, 

New Jersey State Ubrary 
p~ :.,..·· .......... ; • ' 


